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(c) what 1is the amount spent 30 far?

Tue MINISTER or LABOUR anp EMPLOYMENT (SHr1 D. SANJIVAYYA) :
(a) The foundation of the building has been concreted and masonry work in the plinth is in progress. , 1

(b) Because of the difficulty in obtaining cement and steel, the building may not be completed by August, 1965.

(c) Rs. 26,214

FraTure Firnms

185. Sur1 JAGAT NARAIN: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BroApcAsTING be pleased to state whether Government have fixed some specific length for feature films produced in India?

THE MINISTER or INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING  (SHRIMATI
InpIRA GanpHI): The Central Advisory Committee on Raw Films in their meeting held in December, 1963, recommended that there should be no restriction on the length of feature films. The Government have accepted this recommendation.

P. & T. ACCOUNTS !

186. SHrr D. B. DESAI: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS Dbe pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that accountants from the Posts and Telegraphs Department are generally sent on deputation to other Departments and Government undertakings;

(b) whether it is a fact that of late the Department has not been abe to send the required number of accountants on deputation to other departments and Government undertakings; and

(¢) if the answer to part (b) above be in affirmative, what are the reasons therefor?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE DEPARTMENT or COMMUNICA-

1013 RS—3.

[ 24 NOV. 1964 ]

to Questions 91

TIONS (Smrr B. BHacavarr): (a)
Yes, Sir. On receipt of requisitions the Accountants are sent if they can be spared from the Department.

(b) No, Sir.

(¢) The question does not arise,

InpUSTRIAL TRUCE RESoLuTION

( Surr NIREN GHOSH:
187. { Surt M. BASAVAPUN-
[ NAIAH:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EmproyMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some trade union centres have backed out of the Industrial Truce Resolution;

(b) if so, what are the names of the organisations which have backed out; and

(c) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to review the Industrial Truce Resolution?

Tue MINISTER or LABOUR anp EMPLOYMENT (SHrr D. SaANJIvAYYA) !
(a) No Central Trade Union Organisation or its affiliate has backed out of the Industrial Truce Resolution.

(b) Does not airse.

(¢) No.
EMERGENCY RECRUITMENT

188. Surr U. S, DUGAL: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to State:

(a) whether the emergency recruit-Mment to the army after the Chinese aggression in 1962 has been completed;
and

(b) if so, whether there is still any gap in medical and engineering branches?

Tee MINISTER or DEFENCE
PRODUCTION 1x THE MINISTRY
Oor DEFENCE (SHRI A. M. THOMAS):
(a) Recruitment was stepped
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up after the declaration of emergency to meet the then existing [
shortages and additional requirements on account of expansion of the Army.
As regards officers, Emergency Commissions were granted on a large scale in addition to a small number of Permanent Regular Commissions. As regards Other Ranks, they continued to be recruited on the normal pre- |
emergency terms of engagement. As the recruitment targets have been practically achieved, Emergency Commissions are being discontinued except in one or two Corps and the recruitment of Other Ranks is being slowed down.

(b) Yes, Sir.
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t[N.C.C. camp ar TEOK

189. Surr G. K. KAPOQOR: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state the number of days for which a camp was set up at Teok in Shivsagar District on 18th October, 1964 for the N.C.C. cadets; and the number of |
cadets who participated in it?]
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7[Tie MINISTER or DEFENCE PRODUCTION 1~ tHE MINISTRY oF DEFENCE (Surt A. M. THoMAS):
An NCC camp was proposed to be held at Teok from the 19th to 28th October, 1964. Cadets
numbering 1,107 assembled at Teok on the 18th October, 1964. But due to unexpected and unprecedented rain, the camp site was flooded and tents could not be pitched there. Cadets were given shelter in the Teok College building for ‘the night, as no other suitable camp site was available. As heavy rainfall continued, it was decided on the 19th October 1964 to cancel the camp.]

AroLiTioN oF COMMITTEES IN I, AND B.
MINISTRY

190. Surr MULKA GOVINDA
REDDY: Will the Minister of INFOR-MATION AND BROADCASTING be pleaged to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 48 committees functioning in the Ministry have been abolished; and

(b) if so, which are those committees and what are the reasons for which they have beepn abolished?

Tae MINISTER or INFORMATION anp BROADCASTING (SERIMATI
Inpira GanpHI): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Statement showing the names of the 48 committees which have been abolished is placed on the Table of the Rajya Sabha. These committees were abolished for effecting economy.

+[ 1 English translation.

